
 

AGENDA  
SAFER PLYMOUTH 
PARTNERSHIP 

 

Date: 8 May 2014   
Time: 10.00 am – 13.00 pm 
Place:  Room 116, Rolle Building, Plymouth University, University of   
 Plymouth, PL4 4AA (map attached) 
     
     
Item Subject Who Decision Required Time 

(approx) 

1 

Welcome/Introductions : 
• John Ward, item 6 

Apologies:   
1. Mark Benden - Probation 

 
CP 

 
 
- 

 
10.00-10.05 

2 

Appointment of Chair and Vice Chair of 
Safer Plymouth Partnership  

• EOI from Cllr Penberthy (Chair) 

• EOI from Charlie Green (Chair and 
Vice Chair)  

Those standing for the position of 
Chair/Vice Chair to present reasons why 
they think they would be a good Chair/Vice 
Chair and what they hope to achieve in that 
role for 2014/15 

SH 

 
 
 
 
Select Chair and Vice 
Chair for one-year term 

10.05-10.15 

3 Notes from previous Meeting – 30.01.2014* 
(Pages 1 - 4) 

CP 
Agree notes 

10.15-10.20 

4 
Final Draft Safer Plymouth Partnership Plan 
2014-17* 
(Pages 5 – 38) 

SH 
Agree Final Draft  

10.20-10.40 

COMFORT BREAK 

5 

Development Session – facilitated by John 
Ward: 
• Delivering the Plan – next steps/taking it 

forward 
• Next steps for Safer Plymouth 

Partnership development 

JW 

 
 
Facilitated session 10.50-12.15 

Public Document Pack



 

Item Subject Who Decision Required Time 
(approx) 

6 Homesafe – position statement CS Note position and any 
action required. 12.15-12.25 

7 
Transforming Rehabilitation – Update on 
process and any implications for Safer 
Plymouth Partnership 

MB 
Note update and any 
implications and agree 
any actions required 

12.25-12.40 

8 

 
Performance Report* 
(Pages 39 – 46) 
 
Proposed targets for 2014/15* 
(Pages 47 – 50) 

SH 

Note 2013/14 
performance outturn 
and discuss any under-
performance  
Discuss/agree proposed 
targets for 2014/15. 

12.40-12.50 

9 

Chair’s Emerging Issues: 
• Fairness Commission: Final Report* 

(Pages 51 – 126) 
• CCTV 

CP 

Discuss and agree any  
actions as required 

12.50-13.00 

10 Dates of future meetings:       

 
 



 

Present: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Apologies: 

Councillor Chris Penberthy, Cabinet Member for Co
Community Development 
Sarah Hopkins, Community Safety & 
Peter Aley (PCC)
Ian Ansell, Office of Police and Crime Commissioner
Chris Singer, Superintendent, Devon & Cornwall Police
Katey Johns, Democratic Support Officer (PCC) 
Paul O’Sullivan, Managing Director (Partnerships), C
Group 
Charles Green, University of Plymouth Students’ Union
Susan Moores, Zebra Collective
Geoff Isaacs, Chair of Plymouth Neighbourhood Watch Forum
Heather Welsh, Manager 
Claire Oldfield, Plymouth Universit
Dr Maureen Powers, Dean of Students, Plymouth University
 
John Ward, Learning and Development Advisor (PCC)
Robbie Wood, Devon & Somerset Fire and Rescue Service 
Mark Benden, Assistant Chief Officer, Devon & Cor

 

1.  Welcome and Introductions
 
Councillor Penberthy
University for offering to host the event.  
explained that all partnerships in the City were taking a mor
following the departure of Local Strategic Partnerships
more about shaping the City and providing opportunity for dialogue.
approach had allowed for the creation of a number of new Boards such as Heal
and Wellbeing, Children’s Partnership, Growth
with the Safer Plymouth B
Plymouth.   Work on lines of communication and how a co
this new partnership stru
would learn more on this through further development sessions/workshops at 
future meetings. 
 

2.  Notes 
 
Agreed the notes of the meeting held on 24 October 2013.
 

 

SAFER PLYMOUTH
Minutes from Meeting held on Thursday 
2014 at 10.15 am 

 

Councillor Chris Penberthy, Cabinet Member for Co-operatives and 
Community Development – Chair 
Sarah Hopkins, Community Safety & Partnerships Manager (PCC)
Peter Aley (PCC) 

Office of Police and Crime Commissioner 
Chris Singer, Superintendent, Devon & Cornwall Police 
Katey Johns, Democratic Support Officer (PCC) – Notes 

aul O’Sullivan, Managing Director (Partnerships), Clinical Commissioning 

Charles Green, University of Plymouth Students’ Union 
Susan Moores, Zebra Collective 

Isaacs, Chair of Plymouth Neighbourhood Watch Forum
Heather Welsh, Manager of Plymouth Victim Support 
Claire Oldfield, Plymouth University Complaint Appeals Manager

Maureen Powers, Dean of Students, Plymouth University

, Learning and Development Advisor (PCC) 
, Devon & Somerset Fire and Rescue Service 

, Assistant Chief Officer, Devon & Cornwall Probation 

Welcome and Introductions 

Councillor Penberthy, Chair, welcomed everyone to the meeting and thanked the 
University for offering to host the event.  Following introductions the Chair 
explained that all partnerships in the City were taking a more strategic approach 

departure of Local Strategic Partnerships with the focus now being 
more about shaping the City and providing opportunity for dialogue.

had allowed for the creation of a number of new Boards such as Heal
and Wellbeing, Children’s Partnership, Growth, and Culture all of which, along 
with the Safer Plymouth Board, would feed into the recently formed 

Work on lines of communication and how a co-ordinated approach to 
this new partnership structure could be achieved was ongoing and members 
would learn more on this through further development sessions/workshops at 

the notes of the meeting held on 24 October 2013. 

SAFER PLYMOUTH 
held on Thursday 30 January 

 

operatives and 

(PCC) 

linical Commissioning 

Isaacs, Chair of Plymouth Neighbourhood Watch Forum 

y Complaint Appeals Manager 
Maureen Powers, Dean of Students, Plymouth University 

, Devon & Somerset Fire and Rescue Service  
Probation Trust 

welcomed everyone to the meeting and thanked the 
Following introductions the Chair 

e strategic approach 
with the focus now being 

more about shaping the City and providing opportunity for dialogue.  This new 
had allowed for the creation of a number of new Boards such as Health 

and Culture all of which, along 
oard, would feed into the recently formed One 

ordinated approach to 
cture could be achieved was ongoing and members 

would learn more on this through further development sessions/workshops at 

 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



3.  Draft Terms of Reference 
 
Having been amended to take on board comments and observations put forward 
at the last meeting, the draft terms of reference were re-submitted for 
consideration.  Members welcomed the amended terms of reference, particularly 
the inclusion of the two ‘open seat’ category members which would allow 
flexibility for people with specialist knowledge and/or experience to be invited 
when such issues were being considered. 
 
The Partnership then went on to consider – 
 

• how the Chair and Vice-Chair would be appointed; 
• whether future meetings would be open to the public and include a facility 

for public questions; 
• how meetings would link to Have Your Say. 

 
Agreed – 
 

  1. the draft terms of reference; 
 

  2. the Chair and Vice-Chair should be from different membership categories 
(e.g. one statutory and one non-statutory); 
 

  3. the Chair and Vice-Chair will be appointed annually; 
 

  4. expressions of interest for each role would be submitted to the next 
meeting and then annually at the first meeting of the municipal year; 
 

  5. questions from members of the public would be accepted as a regular 
agenda item and dealt with in the same format as that used for the Police 
and Crime Panel; 
 

  6. with regard to linking in to Have Your Say, the Chair would liaise with the 
Police and University partners and bring suggestions back to the next 
meeting. 
 

4.  Feedback from Devon Audit Partnership / Police and Crime 
Commissioner’s Office 
 
Sarah Hopkins reported on the outcome of the internal audit report into 
commissioning of community safety partnerships (CSPs).  Members heard that, as 
part of the process, all CSPs were asked to complete a self-assessment and Sarah 
had done this on Plymouth’s behalf, circulating it to partner members prior to its 
submission.  The report looked favourably on Plymouth’s CSP which it described 
as “well organised and managed”.  However, one area of concern highlighted was 
around organisation of communication to the public with the website and 
information contained therein being out of date.   
 
The report recommended that, as a condition of funding being granted to 

Page 2



Plymouth City Council, a specific target is set about improving communication 
channels to the public.  In response to this point, it was acknowledged that the 
website was out of date and a member of staff was currently working towards 
addressing the matter. 
 
Discussion took place on the availability of documentation to the public, given that 
the report from the DAP was restricted.  The majority of the Council’s meetings 
had their paperwork publicly available in accordance with its requirement to be 
open and transparent, it was therefore envisaged that the same would apply to the 
Safer Plymouth Partnership with restricted items, where necessary, being placed at 
the end of the agenda. 
 

5.  Draft Safer Plymouth Partnership Plan 2014-17 
 
Sarah Hopkins introduced the document and explained that there was a legal 
requirement for a 3-year plan to be in place.  The draft was the first attempt at 
pulling together a plan describing how the partnership and communities could 
work together in order to address identified priorities.  Of significant importance 
was the fact that delivery of the plan did not lie with any one person, agency or 
department and was a shared responsibility across the partnership. 
 
Members discussed the plan and commented as follows – 
 

• inclusion of an organagram demonstrating where everything sat and how it 
linked together would be welcomed; 

• the section on income generation could be retitled to reflect the broader 
requirement to maximise resources; 

• under the heading ‘Fit for Purpose’ add in an extra bullet point to reflect 
engagement with communities through better dialogue by providing an 
opportunity for them to ask questions at meetings – this would help 
address the concern raised in the audit report; 

• with regard to the partnership’s top priorities – 
o remove the word ‘worst’ from priority no 1 
o make reference to quality of support to victims under priority no 2 
o priority no 7 should refer to the reduction of offending as well as 

re-offending   
• an engagement/development session would be welcomed to consider how 

to face the challenges and opportunities ahead for 2014/15 and beyond 
 
The Chair thanked Sarah for the hard work she had undertaken in pulling the Plan 
together and suggested that any further comments or amendments be fed back to 
her direct after the meeting (sarah.hopkins@plymouth.gov.uk). 
 
Agreed that a revised Plan, taking on board the comments raised, would be 
submitted to the next meeting for approval. 
 

6.  Performance Report 
 
Agreed, due to time constraints, that the item is deferred to the next meeting.  

Page 3



In the meantime, members to submit any comments to Sarah Hopkins via e-mail 
(sarah.hopkins@plymouth.gov.uk) 
  

7.  Next Steps 
 
John Ward, Learning and Development Advisor (PCC), to be invited to next 
meeting to talk about how the partnership can deliver and how the different 
relationships may work together. 
 

8.  Date of Next Meeting 
 
Date in April to be confirmed - venue to be Plymouth University. 

 

(Meeting concluded at 1 pm) 

Page 4



 
FINAL DRAFT 

 
 
 
 
 

SAFER PLYMOUTH PARTNERSHIP 
PARTNERSHIP PLAN - 2014-2017  

 

 

 
 

Our vision: “A community with low crime where people feel safe and secure.” 

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 4



 

 Safer Plymouth CSP Action Plan 2014/15  DRAFT 2

 
Contents 
 
 

• LEADERSHIP STATEMENT            Page No 3 
• WHO WE ARE, OUR FUNCTIONS AND RESPONSIBILITIES       Page No 5 
• OUR STATEMENT OF INTENT          Page No 6 
• ABOUT THIS PLAN     
[...]
engagement 
in community safety and crime reduction 
initiatives 

• Appointment of an ENTE Manager / 
Coordinator 

• Reduction in the number of alcohol 
related crimes 

• Improved response rates for 
‘Responsible Authorities’ in the 
licensing/planning process 

• Increase in number of members 
accredited to Plymouth’s Best Bar None 
Scheme 
 

 
 
 

P
age 36



 

 Safer Plymouth CSP Action Plan 2014/15  DRAFT 33

APPENDIX 4 
Promote Responsibility, Minimise Harm. A Strategic Alcohol Plan for Plymouth 2013–2018 – Year 1 Delivery Plan 
“Prevent” 2013/14 
Safer Plymouth Partnership Lead:   

Prevent Objectives Prevent  Actions Prevent  Outcome Measures 
1. Raise awareness of the impact of alcohol 

misuse on health, crime and well-being 
and promote a culture of safe, sensible 
drinking  

2. Build intelligence and understanding of 
need among specific communities. 

 
 

• Reduce levels of harmful drinking by 
adults and young people. 

 
 
 

• Increase the number of schools 
participating in the Healthy Child Quality 
Mark which supports delivery of high 
quality alcohol education. 

• Develop an alcohol Peer Support 
Programme within schools. 

• Develop a co-ordinated approach to the 
provision of alcohol information and 
advice to young people 

• Provide opportunities in university and 
further education settings for the student 
population to increase their knowledge 
and understanding of alcohol. 

• Improve intelligence and understanding 
of alcohol related need among older 
people. 

• Improve intelligence and understanding 
of alcohol related need among BME 
communities. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 37



 

 Safer Plymouth CSP Action Plan 2014/15  DRAFT 34

APPENDIX 5 
Successful Communities Delivery Plan 2012-2017 
Safer Plymouth Partnership Lead: Sarah Hopkins, Community Safety and Partnerships Manager 
Objective  Aim Action  Deadline 
Effectively 
Engage with 
Residents and 
Partners in 
priority 
neighbourhoods 

Proactively promote 
tolerance within 
communities, whilst 
building resilience to 
ASB and harassment 

1. Continue a programme of events and campaigns which promote positive 
social attitudes to disability, race and perceived difference, and provide 
resilience within communities to respond positively to incidences of 
targeted harassment. 

 
March 2014 

Tackle Anti-
Social Behaviour, 
targeted 
harassment and 
reduce 
significant harm 
from ASB 

To drive down 
incidences of ASB and 
targeted harassment 
through improved 
partnership work 

1. Deliver the annual priority actions as identified by the ASB/Criminal 
Damage Delivery Group. 

March 2017 

2. Work with a delivery group to improve confidence and working practices 
when responding to targeted harassment incidents including creating an 
action plan.  

March 2017 

3. To keep partners appraised of the proposals to replace existing tools and 
powers with new ones and ensure partners use the tools effectively to 
protect victims and the community. 

March 2014 

Develop a Process 
for identifying and 
supporting vulnerable 
and repeat victims 

1. Secure funding for ASB Victim’s Champion Service for 2014/15 onwards,  
2. Extend the potential referral routes to other partner agencies including 

any training and ensure service is financially sustainable 
3. Develop processes to ensure vulnerable or repeat victims are not 

isolated in their communities but are able to access support and 
participate in community life, if they wish. 

 
 
 
March 2014 

 

P
age 38



 - 1 -  

        
PERFORMANCE REPORT  
Safer Plymouth Partnership 
Thursday 8th May 2014 

 
LIST OF CONTENTS: 
 

1. Exception Items 
2. Current iQuanta Family Group Position 
3. Priority Indicators  

-  Closing the Gap in overall crime  
- Reduce Serious Acquisitive crime 
-    Reduce Violence with Injury 
-    Reduce Anti-Social behaviour 
-    Increase reporting of Domestic Abuse  
-    Increase number of racist, disablist, homophobic and faith incidents reported 
-    Increase the % satisfied with outcome of reported racist, disabilist, homophobic, faith & belief incidents 

 
5. a) DAAT –Alcohol/Drug Treatment Places 

b) Drug Epidemic  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 39

A
genda Item

 8



 - 2 -  

1. EXCEPTION ITEMS: 
KEY RISKS AND PERFORMANCE ISSUES, BY EXCEPTION, INCLUDING ANY HIGHLIGHTED BY CHAIRS OF DELIVERY GROUPS 
Closing the gap in overall crime  
TARGET NOT ACHIEVED (within 15% of target) - (2013/14 Target gap of not more than 73.5) 
- At the end of March 2014 the city rate 1000 population is 73.92/1000  compared to a rate of  per 148.3/1000 within the 10 highest rate 
neighbourhoods 
-End of year gap of 74.4 against a target of 73.5 for the year.   
 
The end of year out-turn shows an increase in overall crime against of 2012/13 of 2.12% (+393 crimes). This has not been helped by a higher than 
expected level of crime in the summer months and more unexpectedly in March 2014.  However, the gap has not worsened significantly suggesting an 
increase in crime spread across the city and not predominantly in the worst 10 neighbourhoods. It should be noted that in July 2013 the gap was 
showing a 5.91% increase – so there has been a closing of the gap since then to the end of the year.  
 
To reduce Serious Acquisitive Crime  
TARGET ACHIEVED - (2013/14 Target of not more than 2,216 crimes) 
- There were 1,969 crimes reported in 2013/14 which represents a decrease of 12% (275 fewer crimes) compared to 2012/13 (2,244).  
- Target of a 1.8% reduction in the rate per 1000 population has been achieved. The achievement of this target represents an overall reduction in 
Serious Acquisitive Crime of nearly 20% actual crimes since 2010/11.  
- The latest benchmarking data shows we are ranked BEST in our most similar group for serious acquisitive crime up to the end of March 2014. 
 
To reduce Violence with Injury (excluding DA) 
TARGET ACHIEVED - (2013/14 Target of not more than 1764 crimes) 
- There were 1,720 crimes re
[...]
2 12.54 14.44 16.27 18.52 20.70 22.87 25.13

493 564 572 702 678 572 603 552 636 548 544 639

528 996 1479 2011 2551 3039 3501 3943 4489 5018 5543 6092

493 1057 1629 2331 3009 3581 4184 4736 5372 5920 6464 7103

-6.63% 6.12% 10.14% 15.91% 17.95% 17.83% 19.51% 20.11% 19.67% 17.98% 16.62% 16.60%

Increase Reporting of Domestic Violence. (Crimes and Incidents)

Rate 2012 - 2013

Rate 2013 - 2014

Target 13/14 (Rate)

Monthly Actuals 13/14

Cum Actuals 13/14

% difference in Actuals

Cum Actuals 12/13

Annual Data

 
ON TARGET - (2013/14 Target of more than 6,435 crimes) 
 
The number of racist, disablist, homophobic and faith incidents reported 

2013/14  Performance

10/11. 11/12. 12/13. Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar

46 96 144 195 239 287 334 377 425 471 520 569

569 51 106 144 192 247 300 347 390 444 496 551 603

50 100 150 200 250 300 350 400 450 500 550 600

Cumulative average 12/13

Cumulative average 13/14

Target required

The number of racist, disablist, homophobic and faith incidents reported

Annual Data

 

Within 15% of Target - (2013/14 Target of more than 599 Incidents) 
 
 
 
 

P
age 44



 - 7 -  

 
 
 
The % satisfied with outcome of reported racist, disabilist, homophobic, faith & belief incidents 

2013/14  Performance

10/11. 11/12. 12/13. Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar

91.17% 90.58% 90.27% 90.35% 90.56% 90.85% 90.73% 90.31% 89.57% 89.16% 89.16% 89.18%

89.18% 88.23% 88.23% 89.12% 89.61% 89.44% 89.45% 89.28% 89.75% 88.82% 88.73% 88.95% 88.86%

89% 89% 89% 89% 89% 89% 89% 89% 89% 89% 89% 89%

Cumulative average 12/13

Cumulative average 13/14

Target average

The % satisfied with outcome of reported racist, disabilist, homophobic, faith & belief incidents

Annual Data

 
 

Within 15% of Target - (2013/14 Target of 89%) 
 
5a)  DAAT– Drug/ Alcohol Treatment Places:  

 Alcohol Treatment   

 Latest Information on alcohol treatment waiting list not received. 

 Drug Treatment  
 
 See report item 4d on Agenda 
 
[...]
e is unreliable 
until we have established a real baseline through the use 
of all available data.  

Reduce the rate of Anti-Social 
Behaviour incidents per 1000 
population 
Reduction : 2.6% (equates to recording of 
no more than 10,031 incidents in 2014/15, a 
decrease of 268 incidents) 
 

No P&CC headline measure but is a crime communities 
continue to be concerned about 
Setting a ‘target rate’ not in line with P&CC approach.  
Police concern re validity of measure. 
 
Police data alone is not representative of all ASB  

(New Target) Increase the number of 
vulnerable victims of ASB support by 
the ASB Victim Champion Service 
Target:  300 victim referrals who then 
engage with the service1 
 
Qualitative measure:  90% satisfaction rate 
of those who engaged with the service. 

 
 
Supports P&CC headline measure 

Serious Acquisitive Crime – monitor 
levels only   
 

In respect of domestic burglary, the P&CC secondary 
measure is to ‘maintain current good performance’.  
Having no specific target supports the P&CC approach.  

The number of racist, disablist, 
homophobic and faith incidents 
reported 
Target: 610  

 
Supports P&CC headline measure 

The % satisfied with outcome of 
reported racist, disablist, homophobic, 
faith & belief incidents 
Qualitative measure: 90% satisfied  

 
Supports P&CC headline measure 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
                                            
1 On occasions, despite every effort by the ASB VC Service, those referred choose not to engage or do not respond to the 
contact attempts made by the service. 

Page 48



APPENDIX 1 - POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER – OUTCOMES/HEADLINE MEASURES 

 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

The Plymouth Fairness Commission final report 

 27 March 2014 

Working title: Creating the Conditions for Fairness 

 

EMBARGOED UNTIL 12AM 27TH MARCH  

  

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Page 51 Agenda Item 9



 

2 
 

First page facing: A tale of two cities  

You are bor
[...]
 2013 
http://www.resolutionfoundation.org/media/media/downloads/A_Matter_of_Time_-_The_rise_of_zero-
hours_contracts_final_1.pdf 
xlvii Payday Lending Compliance Review - Interim Report, Office of Fair Trading, November 2012 

http://www.oft.gov.uk/shared_oft/business_leaflets/consumer_credit/OFT1466.pdf 
xlviii StepChange: Press release 27 February 2014 

http://www.stepchange.org/Mediacentre/Pressreleases/Paydayloanrise.aspx 
xlix Citizens UK Money Mentors Programme http://www.citizensuk.org/campaigns/money-mentors/ 
l ONSMid-year estimates 2013 
li BRES and UK Business Activity, Size and Location, 2013 
lii ONS GVA figures (2011). Somerset (81%), Cornwall & IoS (65%), Plymouth (77%), Torbay (59%) and Devon 
(82%)  
liii Plymouth Fairness Commission, An Initial Presentation of Evidence, April 2013 
liv Federation of Small Businesses http://www.rudi.net/node/58417 
lv Plymouth Fairness Commission, An Initial Presentation of Evidence, April 2013 
lvi House of Lords Select Committee on Public Service and Demographic Change, Ready for Ageing?, 2013 
 
 

Page 125

http://livingwagecommission.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2014/02/Living-Wage-Commission-Report-v2_f-1.pdf
http://livingwagecommission.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2014/02/Living-Wage-Commission-Report-v2_f-1.pdf
http://www.oft.gov.uk/shared_oft/business_leaflets/consumer_credit/OFT1466.pdf
http://www.stepchange.org/Mediacentre/Pressreleases/Paydayloanrise.aspx


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 NOTES FROM PREVIOUS MEETING
	4 FINAL DRAFT SAFER PLYMOUTH PARTNERSHIP PLAN 2014-17
	8 PERFORMANCE REPORT
	Item 9 - Proposed Targets - Safer Plymouth 2014-15

	9 CHAIR'S EMERGING ISSUES



Minutes of the meeting


Safer Plymouth Thursday 8 May 2014 

 

SAFER PLYMOUTH 
PARTNERSHIP 
Draft Minutes from Meeting held on Thursday 8 May 2014 

 

 
 
Present:  Councillor Chris Penberthy, Cabinet Member for Co-operatives and 

Community Development – Chair 
Charlie Green, Plymouth University Students Union – Vice-Chair 
Sarah Hopkins, Community Safety and Partnerships Manager (PCC) 
Peter Aley, Head of Safer Communities (PCC) 
Stuart Palmer, AD for Homes and Communities 
Ian Ansell, Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
Chris Singer, Superintendent Devon and Cornwall Police 
Cath Farrin, Devon and Cornwall Police 
Susan Moores, Zebra Collective 
Heather Welsh, Manager of Plymouth Victim Support 
Lorraine Robinson, Plymouth Neighbourhood Watch (sub for Geoff Isaacs) 
Linda Walton, New Devon CCG (sub for Paul O’Sullivan) 
John Ward, Learning and Development Advisor (PCC) 
Rick Selley, Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue Service 
Robbie Woods, Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue Service 
Kate Ellis, Plymouth University 
Claire Oldfield, Plymouth University Complaints Appeals Manager 
Dr Maureen Powers, Dean of Students, Plymouth University 
Katey Johns, Democratic Support Officer (PCC) 
 

Apologies:  Geoff Isaacs, Chair of Plymouth Neighbourhood Watch Forum 
Paul O’Sullivan, Managing Director (Partnerships), Clinical Commissioning 
Group 
Mark Benden, ACO, Devon and Cornwall Probation Trust 
 
 

1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 
 

In the absence of an appointed Chair and Vice-Chair, Pete Aley, Head of Community 
Services, Plymouth City Council, opened the meeting by welcoming partners and 
thanking the University for once again acting as hosts.   

 
2. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR OF SAFER PLYMOUTH 

PARTNERSHIP   
 

Pete Aley outlined the process for appointing a Chair and Vice-Chair and advised 
members that expressions of interest had been received from Councillor Penberthy 
for the role of Chair and Charlie Green for the role of Chair and Vice-Chair.  

 
Having heard the submissions of the candidates, it was agreed that Councillor 
Penberthy is appointed Chair and Charlie Green is appointed Vice-Chair for the 
municipal year 2014/15. 
 

 



Safer Plymouth Thursday 8 May 2014 

3. NOTES FROM PREVIOUS MEETING   
 

Agreed the notes of the meeting held on 8 May 2014. 
 
4. FINAL DRAFT SAFER PLYMOUTH PARTNERSHIP PLAN 2014-17 
 

Sarah Hopkins thanked those who had provided feedback following the last meeting.  
The plan had been updated to reflect all comments received and was now presented 
to the board for approval. 
 
Members were happy with the plan in the main and thanked Sarah for her efforts in 
bringing it to fruition.  However, there was one additional comment made in regard to 
the impact of alcohol and how it was a common theme running through many of the 
identified priorities.  It was therefore suggested that an additional bullet point should 
be added to reflect its significance. 
 
Agreed the Safer Plymouth Partnership Plan 2014-2017, subject to inclusion of an 
additional bullet point to the table on page 11 of the plan as follows – 
 

• recognising that alcohol is an underlying contributor to all of the identified top 
priorities and will work to understand this relationship more 

 
5. HOMESAFE 
 

The Board received a position statement in respect of Homesafe, an initiative which 
had been operating in Plymouth for a number of years and which offered a range of 
prevention measures focussing in particular on victims of burglary and domestic abuse.  
Members were informed that under Homesafe - 
 

• the Police had been working in partnership with Plymouth City Council,  
Plymouth Community Homes and RSLs to prevent homelessness arising 
from incidents of domestic violence; 

• increased levels of security had been introduced at many properties in the city 
over the years by RSLs, including the provision of 18 safe rooms in the last year 
alone; 

• targeted initiatives around burglary activity and repeat offenders had taken 
place. 

 
However, times had changed since the scheme had been introduced and, due to the 
combination of a number of factors, Homesafe was no longer sustainable.  Work was, 
therefore, underway to explore how elements of the scheme could be continued, 
particularly around providing support to those with the greatest need/highest risk.  
This included – 
 

• looking to ‘tweak’ to make fit for purpose and then adopt the Devon Sanctuary 
Policy; 

• speaking to RSLs to ensure their continued engagement in making homes 
secure. 

 
Discussion took place on the provision of safe ‘panic’ rooms and Rick Selley asked if a 
list of modified properties could be provided to the Devon and Somerset Fire and 
Rescue Service. 
 



Safer Plymouth Thursday 8 May 2014 

The update was noted with thanks. 
 

6. DEVELOPMENT SESSION 
 
The Board welcomed back John Ward from Plymouth City Council who was in 
attendance to facilitate a development session with a view to – 
 

• delivering the Safer Plymouth Partnership Plan 
• identifying the next steps in the partnership’s development 

 
Partners were asked to consider how they could build on the new plan and help 
deliver it bearing in mind that each organisation worked differently but yet were 
fundamental to the plan’s success.  Lengthy discussion took place amongst Board 
members who - 
 

• acknowledged the relevance of the Fairness Commission’s report and the need 
for a new approach to leadership and partnership working; 

• voiced concerns over collective responsibility and accountability; 
• recognised there was a need to measure the plan’s performance; 
• pledged/gave a commitment to take the plan back to their respective 

organisations and where possible integrate/embed it within their own plans; 
• identified the role of the Board was to act as strategic leads in the plan’s 

delivery; 
• highlighted the need to share resources and pool funding; 
• queried the position of the sub-groups and what they had achieved over the 

last 12 months. 
 
Agreed that further work would take place on this at the next meeting and that in the 
meantime – 
 
(1) the sub-group official leads would be asked to provide a report on what they 

had done in the last year and what was planned for the future; 
 
(2) an e-mail would be circulated to establish whether there were any gaps in 

membership on the groups so that relevant parties could be identified to sit on 
them where necessary. 

 
7. TRANSFORMING REHABILITATION 
 

The partnership received an update on the process for transforming rehabilitation.  
Members were advised that there were four potential bidders and a panel, comprising 
10 representatives from across Devon, Cornwall and Dorset, would be meeting next 
week to look at local contractual requirements.  Members were also reminded that if 
they were approached by any of the bidders they were obliged to share any 
information provided to all parties in order to maintain openness, transparency and 
equality. 
 
The update was noted and a further briefing would be presented to the next meeting. 

 
8. PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 
 The Board considered the Safer Plymouth Partnership Performance Report as at May 
 2014.  The report set out performance against the following priority indicators – 



Safer Plymouth Thursday 8 May 2014 

 
• closing the gap in overall crime 
• reduce serious acquisitive crime 
• reduce violence with injury 
• reduce anti-social behaviour 
• increase reporting of domestic abuse 
• increase number of racist, disablist, homophobic and faith incidents reported 
• increase the % satisfied with outcome of reported racist, disablist, homophobic, 

faith and belief incidents 
 

Whilst the report in the main reflected a positive picture for Plymouth, partners were 
advised that the Police and Crime Commissioner had recently brought in a new set of 
performance measures which conflicted with the information presented.  In addition, 
the police’s current data collection system was not set up in a way that enabled 
information to be accurately captured.  This system was very shortly to be replaced by 
a new one which would enable the police to better categorise incidents and link 
information. 

 
 Discussion took place on whether the indicators and targets were still relevant and 

able to provide the partnership with the right qualitative data that demonstrated 
whether or not it was making a difference.  The issue of quantitative vs qualitative 
service was also raised.  The Chair suggested asking the Your Plymouth overview and 
scrutiny panel to look at the issue on behalf of the partnership with a view to making 
improvements for the following year.  However, it was the view of the partnership that 
the status quo remained in terms of performance measurement at least until the next 
report had been produced based on the police’s new system and with the inclusion of 
a trend line. 

 
9. CHAIR’S EMERGING ISSUES 
 

CCTV 
 

The Chair reported on CCTV provision in the city.  Partners were informed that – 
 

• CCTV was now solely funded by PCC; 
• there were 300 CCTV cameras in the city; 
• it was difficult to remove/relocate cameras; 
• the control room was being relocated due to the scheduled demolition of its 

existing accommodation 
 

Board members were asked to consider how the CCTV provision could be improved 
and best use of its coverage could be made.  It was suggested that this matter be 
looked at in the form of a ‘task and finish’ review and that members be canvassed for 
their interest in being involved together with a request for some administrative 
assistance to support the review. 

 
Agreed a task and finish review looking at CCTV, subject to interest being expressed 
by partners and necessary administrative support being identified. 

 
Fairness Commission 

 
The Chair reported that Dame Suzi Leather had written to all organisations asking for 
a response.  He was of the opinion that there were a whole range of issues in the 



Safer Plymouth Thursday 8 May 2014 

report which members, as a partnership, could have a view on and he therefore asked 
members’ if they would like to put forward a response on which he would be happy to 
lead. 
 
Agreed that the Chair and Sarah Hopkins draft a response on behalf of the Safer 
Plymouth Partnership and circulate it to members for their comment prior to the end 
of June submission deadline. 

 
10. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 

Agreed that the dates of future meetings would be circulated after the meeting. 
 
 

(The meeting concluded at 1.30 pm) 


